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MR. SPEAKER: Please ask the question.

SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV
1 want to ask two or three questions about the facts stated in Part (c) of the answer. FirstJy .. the period for which this amount of Rs. 25 crores has been allocated ~s Dot c1ear - whether it is for one year, two years or more.

Secondly, the programme will be implemented by the Central and State Government agencies A major part of Ganga passes through Uttar Pradesh but it has been our experience that there is DO co-ordination between Water Corporation and Sewage Board and there has been ofr en confrontat ion between them. Keeping this fact in view, if only one agencv is created for the puroose, it will be possible to successfuny accomplish this task.

Thirdly, it has been stated in the reply tbat tbe project will consist of three components-renovation. installation of sewage treatment plants in selected towns, etc. But there is no mention of the fact that many other major rivers like Yamuna and Gomati joiDes the Ganga before it reach"s Patna and thus creates Pollution in the Ganga. I want to know tho arrangements to be made to check it ?
Moreover, the drainage system has been totally blocked due to excessive siltirlg.
Flow of Water in the Ganga beyond Patna is low not only in summer but in winter also.

Fourthly, Pollution Control Board has been unable to control the poHution caused by discharge of effluents from indu,trial U'1its situated on the banks of Ganga. This Project should, therefore. include measures' to control it and steps should also be taken to remove siltia:g. Hence it is suggested that severaJ agencies working at prescot should be abolished aod in their place a Central agency should be created to implement this project.

SHRI SIR SEN: The Hon.
Member has first of all asked about the estimated cost. As far as this amount is concerned, it is for five years and it will be spent on those cities which have a population of It.ore than one lakh.

Other points raised by the Hon.
Member are in the form of suggestions.
As far as indu~ trial pollution is concerned, treatment plants are proposed to b~ instaHed for the pu-pO'ie, stand ~Irds are being laid down and every indu'"try is being instructed to check pol1u tion according to the norm') fixed in this reg::!rd.

As regards implementation, a steering a ~ency is being constituted in every State which will oversee the working of the State pol1ution Boards and in case any flaw is detected, it will get the same rectified.

[Engli.,h]

SHRI V. SOBHANEDREOS-
WARA. RAO \Vll} the Hon.
Prime Minister show the same kind of interest in the work of another
Ganga namely Telugu Ganga Project which is awaiting his clearance and which is going to quench the thirst of millions of people in Rayalaseema and Madras city?

THE PRIME MINISTER <SHRI
RAJIV GANDHI): As a matter of interest, we are looking at the rivers in the south. We have not yet
~ecided which river to take up. We will consult you on that and we witl be taking up the river in the south as soon as possi ble.

R~orgaDisation of N .T.e.

*61. SHRI"v1AT(
SINHA Will the
COMMERCE AND
pleased to state :

KISHORI
Manister of

SUPPLY be

(a) whether tbere is any proposal to reorganise the Nationa\ Textile
Corporation;

(b) if so, whether such reorganisation will entail closure of the mills which cannot be saved; and

(c) details of mills which have been considered beyond salvage?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND
SUPPLY (SHRI P.A. SANGMA)
(a) to (c). At present.. there is no prop.)sal under consideration of the Government to reorganise the NJ.tional Textile Corporation.

SHRIM-\TI KISHORI SINH-\: I
want to k10W the ou nber of mills which are sick and the total amount of losses incurred so far?

SHRI P. A. SANGMA Sir,
Nation al Textile Corporation has about 125 mills and out of these 125 mills, only 18 mills have been making profit so far, and the loss bas b:en to the tune of Rs. 131 crores.

SHRIM-\ TI KISHORI SINHA :
Sir, I would also Jlke to know from the Han. Minister whether there is any plan which the Government has con~i­

dered in the national interest, to keep these losing mills going and, if so, bow long Will the Government take to come to a fi I'll decisil.)Q about these mills ?

SHRI P. A. SANGMA: We have been taking Sever .11 steps to improve the functioning of those mills. A couple of years back, we had made an extensivo review of tbe working of the NTC mills and out of tbat intensive review thlt had been u'ldertaken at the leval of tho Commerce MinIster bimself, wo have identified 22 mills which have been constituting the largest share of tho total losse~ being incurred by the N &tiO:1al T..::xtile Corporation. After that we hav;: categorised thes~ 22 mills into tbree groups and we found tbat oiabt mills Nere really j.)i II v~rf bolJ.

We had apptointed a Commitee to go into the working of the sick mills which had been doing very bad in January last year, and the report of that Working Group has just been submitted and is under the examination of the Government.

[Translation]

SHRI JAI PARKASH AGARWAL;
Mr. Speaker, ::,ir tbe mills under the National Textile Corporation are incurring losses to the tune of crores of rupees. The reason therefore is that tbe officials runmng these mills have no expertise 10 regard to this industry unpopular varieties of cloth are produced in these mi Is and the cloth so produced is sold in the market at cheap rates. I want to koaw whether the tradlOg community will be represented in the advisory dmmittee constituted for th e purpose and whether any steps have been taken to check the recurring losses.

[EnKlish]

SHRI P. A. SANGMA: Sir, I do not lhlOk the contention of tbe Hon.
Member is correct. In fact, the National Textile Corporation is producing only tbose varietIes of cloth which we found necessary after sud)' ing the market needs of tbe people. In fact, we have DOW tried to identify Cer{ ain mIlls which wilJ be producing cloth exclusively for export purposes. As the Hon Member is aware we are also producing tbe cloth known :lS

~ Janata cloth" which is for tbe requirement of the com moo ge~ple.

SHRI ANANDA GAJAPATI RAJU
POOSAPATI : Mr. Sp~aker, Sir, I would like to k lOW whether tbese mills are being reorganised because they are undergoing ternble losses and tbeir technology is outdated. Not only tbolt, they are not pro.:lucing cloth for tbe poor consumer. Poor consumer bas been hit very badly. So, I want to know, firstly, wheth~r they arc aom. to reor&anisc tbeso mills and, if so" bow.
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Secondly, how mu;h cloth are they loing to produce for the poor people of tlais country ?

SHRI P. A. SANGMA: The main question pertains to the reorganisatlOD of the NTC mills and I have said that at the moment we do not have any proposal to do so. But last year, 10

1984" when the Planning Commission had reviewed the working of the Na tional TtJttile Corporation, they had suggested that we should Jook into the Itructure or the National Text\Je Corporation and see what should be the rela tionsbip between the holding company and the subsidiaries at the mill Jevel. Therefore, the holding company has gone into the suggestion of the Plannins Commission. }\. TC have acceptelr the suggestion of the Planning Commission and, therefore, tbey have entrusted this work of looking into tb e structure of NTC to an independent and outside consultant in October last year.
We have given bim five month" time and we hope that by the end of March this year we WIll get the report.

SHRI DINESH SINGH : One of the fUDctions of the National Textile Corporation was to reconstitute the mills that they had taken over. So. I would like to know whether the Nation.ll Textile M.1J Corporation have reconstituted any of these mJlls and, if so, what bas beeD the result of the reco,stitution.
I am not talking about the restructudilg of tbe NTC but of the reconstitution of the mills tbat you have taken ov~r.

SHRI P. A SANGMA: I agree with the Hon. Member, Su. 10 fact, we have asked the Committee I referred to earlier, to specifically Ito iDto this aspect also. It may be n~cess"ry tbat some of tbe mills are amalgamated and weaving section is shifted to another weavJDJ .eelJon or to spIDDiu8 sectioD.
This reorganisation will have to be doao.
We are aware of the problem and wo are lookiDJ iato t"at.

Anti-India Propaganda by Pat Media

*62. PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA.
SHAR : Will the Minister or EXTER-NAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any protest has been 10dged wit h the Government of Pakistan over the malicious propaganda carried on by the Press/other media in Pakistan regarding the treatment of minorities in India during 1984-85;

(b) if so, the nature and the details thereof; and

(c) if not" whether any protest would be lodged?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM
KHAN) : (a) to (c). Government ha"e on several occa')ions conveyed to the Pakistan Government our senous con-Cern at the negd live reports in tbe Puklstan media on the treatment of minorities in Indi.l" which GTe Dot only blatantly false, but also constitute an unwarranted interference in our internal affairs.

PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA­
SHAR: May I know what has been the effect or response of the Pakistan Government to our protest, whetrer they helve lessened the intensity of tb-..!ir propa~and.l" or our protest had DO

effect ?

SHRI KHURSHEE:> ALAM
KHAN Well, there are gilDs of encouragement, but we stilt await a positiv~ r~spoj]se from them.

PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA­
SH 0\.& : 1 would like to know whether our 0\\ n media, spzcially tbe External S~rvJc~s DivISion and other media under tb.! I & B Ministry have been utilised to CouLlteract the propdgaoda becaust" certaln areaS bor~ering P6:lkistao in our country are used to tho reports liven by the TV ar.d radio from tbe Pakistan Side. Has tbere aoy step been takca to look after tbat aspect also .,

